
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

AUGUST 12, 2024 

 

 

SUBJECT:    Consideration of approval of Change Order No. 4 to Ajax Paving Industries, 

Inc. for construction of an 11 Mile Road Pavement Preservation Overlay, 

Beck Road to Taft Road, in the amount of $367,354.01. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:   Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

              

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $    367,354.01  

AMOUNT BUDGETED $    420,000.00 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $    0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 202-449.20-975.182 Major Street Fund 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

Back on May 20, 2024, City Council approved Change Order No. 3 to Ajax Paving 

Industries, Inc. to perform a Pavement Preservation Overlay (PPO) on Beck Road 

between 9 and 11 Mile Roads. The pavement on Beck Road from 9 Mile Road to 11 

Mile Road is in poor condition. DPW staff have been using different maintenance 

options to extend the pavement life until the planned Beck Road widening project 

comes to fruition. However, the road condition continues to deteriorate. The proposed 

PPO would help keep the road from deteriorating further until additional funding is 

obtained for the widening project. City staff recommended issuing a change order to 

the contractor of the 2023 Capital Preventative Maintenance (CPM) project, Ajax 

Paving. Ajax has agreed to hold unit prices from the 2023 CPM project for the Beck Rd 

PPO, which would result in a significantly lower cost than what was estimated (approx. 

$1M less).  

 

As with Beck Road, the current condition of 11 Mile Road, between Beck and Taft 

Roads requires a similar course of action. The City has received various complaints from 

Associations and individual residents along this corridor because of the road condition. 

Our DPW staff have also demonstrated difficulties in maintaining this segment of 11 

Mile for the long term. Due to the relative location and economy of scale to Beck 

Road, it makes sense to move forward with Ajax on this section of road also.   



 

Furthermore, this section of 11 Mile Road is currently budgeted in the 2026-27 FY for a 

~$3.2M reconstruction. Changing the project to a preservation overlay and 

completing it with Beck Road eliminates the costly reconstruction. As discussed in the 

Finance and Administration Committee, this allows flexibility for funding larger projects 

with unforeseen expanded costs (12 Mile Road Widening) in future fiscal years. There 

will be no impact to the capital road program fund balance this fiscal year since the 

costs are being covered by a combination of maintenance dollars and deferred 

project savings (moving Beck Road – 11Mile to Grand River from FY 2025/26 to FY 

2026/27). 

 

City engineering consultant, AECOM, provided a proposal for the construction 

administration, inspection crew days, and material testing services. The contract 

administration and geotechnical engineering services related to this project addition 

will be granted to the following pre-qualified firms using the fee percentages in the 

Agreements for Professional Engineering Services and Geotechnical Engineering 

Services for Public Projects.  

 

Now that construction on Wixom Road is complete, of which Beck Road was the 

posted detour, the contractor can now begin with this PPO. With Novi Schools starting 

back up on August 26, 2024, and Novi School’s bus garage is on this segment of 11 

Mile Road, preference is to move the project forward. The contractor has assured 

Engineering the work can be completed before or shortly after school is in session. 

 

 

AECOM 

Contract Administration  
5.5% of the Change Order value 

($367,354.01 x 0.055) 
$20,204.47 

Crew Days $800 daily inspection fee X 10 days $8,000.00 

G2 Consulting Group, Inc. (G2) 

Material testing services 
2.0% of the Change Order value 

($367,354.01 X 0.02) 
$7,347.08  

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of Change Order No. 4 to Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 

for construction of an 11 Mile Road Pavement Preservation Overlay, Beck Road to Taft 

Road, in the amount of $367,354.01. 



1 inch = 752 feet I
City of Novi
45175 Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

Map i nformat ion depicted is not  intended to replace or substitute for
any offi cial  or prim ary source.  This map was intended to m eet

Nat ional Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent ,
accurate sources avail able to the people of the Ci ty of  Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculati ons are approxim ate
and shoul d not  be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Mi chi gan Surveyor as defi ned in Michigan Public Act  132

of  1970 as amended.   Please contact  the City GIS  Manager to
conf irm source and accuracy informat ion related to thi s map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOT ICE

Map Print Date:
8/8/2024

11 Mile (Beck to Taft) PPO

0 0.15 0.3 0.450.075
mi



4

NOVI NO.: 23-2201
CIP NO.: N/A

Project:

Owner: Engineer:

Contractor:

August 5, 2024

Reasoning:

Division Add Deduct
0 1 CD $800.00
0 2 CD $800.00
0 3 CD $800.00
0 4 CD $800.00
0 5 CD $800.00

Subtotals $0.00 $0.00
Total

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE & CHANGE ORDER No.

PURCHASE ORDER NO.
97349

2023 Capital Preventative Maintenance Program

City of Novi AECOM-Great Lakes

Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. This document hereby renders changes in the Work, changes in the Contract
1957 Crooks Road, Suite A Time and changes in the Contract Price by adding, deducting and/or
Troy, Michigan 48084 balancing individual Contract line items through a signed authorization of the

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 39575 Lewis Drive, Suite 400
Novi, Michigan 48375 Novi, Michigan 48377
(248) 735-5632 (248) 204-5900

Item Description
"Crew Days" - Base Bid
"Crew Days" - 10 to 11 Mile
"Crew Days" - 9 to 10 Mile
"Crew Days" - 11 Mile Rd (Beck to Taft)
"Crew Days" -

(248) 244-3300 Prime Contractor, Owner, and Engineer.

Drafted Date:

Adding work to the contract to mill and resurface 11 Mile Rd between Beck Rd and Taft Rd

EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS

Item No. Unit Unit Price Quantity
Contract Price

$0.00
Page 1 of 2



Division Add Deduct
36 4 LSUM $36,500.00 1 $36,500.00
37 4 LSUM $925.00 1 $925.00
38 4 Ea $100.00 26 $2,600.00
39 4 Syd $2.98 15437 $46,002.26
40 4 Ton $117.25 1783 $209,056.75
41 4 Syd $30.00 309 $9,270.00
42 4 LSUM $15,000.00 1 $15,000.00
43 4 LSUM $48,000.00 1 $48,000.00

Subtotals $367,354.01 $0.00
Total

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

Item No. Unit Unit Price Quantity
Contract Price

Base Repairs - 11 Mile Rd
Pavement Markings - 11 Mile Rd
Maintaining Traffic - 11 Mile Rd

Item Description
Mobilization - 11 Mile Rd
Pre-Con Audio Video - 11 Mile Rd
Erosion Control, Inlet Filter - 11 Mile Rd
Cold Milling, HMA Surface - 11 Mile Rd
HMA, 4EMH - 11 Mile Rd

Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $1,080,218.39
Revised Contract Amount $2,313,651.10

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT TIME BY:

$367,354.01

Increase/Decrease in Contract Price $367,354.01
Original Contract Amount $866,078.70

Approved By:
Tracey Marzonie, Purchasing Manager

Page 2 of 2

Accepted By:
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.

Prepared By:
AECOM-Great Lakes

Reviewed By:
Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer


